Convention
Arena

Authority

Steven Heacock,
Chairmon

Birgit Klohs

Clif Charles

Gary Mclnerney

George Heartwell

Joseph Tomaselli

Lew Chamberlin

VAN ANDEL

ARENA

B

Van Andel Arenas®
130 Fulton West
Grand Rapids,
616.742.6600

IL

IIL

IV.

VIIL.

VIIL

IX.

M| 49503-2601

Fax 616.742.6197

GRAND RMT COUNTY
B et

e R N R Rt
CONVENTION / ARENA AUTHORITY

ENTERTAINMENT. CONVENTION. SHOW & SPORTS FACILITIES

Board of Directors

Wednesday, September 26, 2007
8:00 a.m. — 9:30 a.m.
Kent County Commission Chambers
300 Monroe Avenue, NW — Grand Rapids, MI

AGENDA

Call to Order

Downtown Alliance Presentation on Downtown Improvement
District Assessment — Sharon Evoy, Jay Fowler

Approval of August 22, 2007, Minutes

Committee Reports

a. Operatlons Committee
i Operations Committee Report
il. CVB Report

b. Finance Committee

i. SMG August 2007 Financial Statements -
DeVos Place® and Van Andel Arena®
CAA August 2007 Financial Statements

ii.
Diversity Initiative Action Items Update
SMG Report and Facilities Calendars
Public Comment

Next Meeting Date: October 24,2007

Adjournment

Grand Rapids,

Information

Action

Information
Information

Action
Action
Information

Information

S——

DeVos Placee
303 Monroe Ave. NW
MI 49503-22
616.742.62

33
00
Fax 616.742.6590
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MINUTES OF THE GRAND RAPIDS-KENT COUNTY
CONVENTION/ARENA AUTHORITY
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING
Wednesday, June 27, 2007

i Call to Order

Chair Steve Heacock called the meeting to order at 8:05 a.m. Chair Heacock presided and
Secretary/Treasurer Birgit Klohs recorded.

Attendance

Members Present: Steve Heacock, Chair

Lew Chamberlin

Clif Charles
Birgit Klohs
Gary Mclnerney

Members Absent: George Heartwell

Staff/Others: David Czurak Grand Rapids Business Journal
Daryl Delabbio Kent County
George Helmstead CVB
Anita Jones City of Grand Rapids
Joe Jones Strategic Communications Group, LLC
Kurt Kimball City of Grand Rapids
Chris Knape The Grand Rapids Press
Chris Machuta SMG
Rich MacKeigan SMG
Gary Rolls Kent County
Susan Waddell CAA
Skot Welch Diversity Management Strategists, LLC
Robert White Kent County

II. Diversity Initiative Update

Joe Jones, Strategic Communications Group, LLC (SGC), and Skot Welch, Diversity Management
Strategists, LLC (DMS) attended the meeting to present the focus group findings of the African-American
and Hispanic/Latino Communities. In September 2006, the CAA engaged the serves of SGC and DMS to
design and develop an ethnically focused programming/community outreach plan for communities of
color and to establish internal diversity practices for long-term revenue gain. Over a five-year period,
African-American households increased annual spending on entertainment by 28.9%, while Hispanic
households boosted their yearly entertainment budgets by 23.9%.

In December 2006 and May 2007, DMS and SGC conducted four focus groups comprised of African-
American and Hispanic/Latino community leaders, respectively, ages 18-25 years old and 28-55 years
old. Recurring focus group themes included: staff more reflective of broader community, additional
investment for top-level talent, supplier diversity vendor initiative, and community reinvestment strategy.
Possible action steps identified for the themes included: working with staffing firms for specific events;
developing two paid and college internships, both of which have the potential to develop into a
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sustainable career track; identifying a familiar and organized community event to support; identifying a
national event focusing on communities of color; developing a local vendor list for broader business
opportunities; and working with GRPS and Student Advancement Foundation to provide discount and/or
complimentary ticket opportunities to studies making additional effort to model leadership, good
behavior, etc.

Additional considerations included the make-up of the CAA should “mirror” the community; downtown
restaurant staff should be culturally competent and ethically diverse; consider establishing a youth
advisory group to encourage and foster Generation Y ownership; institutional support is necessary; the
final report will be presented to the DDA, CVB, and Downtown Restaurant Association; and the diversity
initiative will serve as a template for further efforts to engage the Asian and Native American
communities.

Mr. Chamberlin asked how the members of the focus groups were chosen. Mr. Jones responded that
participants were selected primarily based on involvement in and access to the community. SGC and
DMS also considered folks who fit into the group, but had different connections and understanding of the
community. Mr. Chamberlin asked for clarification about staffing for specific events. Mr. Welch stated
that in the long-term, it is recommended that SMG hire more persons of color; in the short-term, for
example, bring in bi-lingual staff for Spanish events. Mr. Chamberlin asked whether a formal vendor
policy is in place. Mr. MacKeigan responded that the CAA has adopted sound business practices via the
M/WBE policy but that SMG does not have a formal policy.

Chair Heacock inquired about the possibility of establishing long-term relationships with focus group
members. Mr. Charles responded that DMS and SGC made it clear that we want them involved on a
continuing basis and there is a high expectation that the CAA will move forward on some of the action
items. In answer to a question from Ms. Klohs about “mixing the dough better,” Mr. Charles suggested
that CAA members attend events they normally would not.

Chair Heacock thanked Messrs. Jones and Welch and asked Mr. MacKeigan to identify action items that
the Board could consider at its September meeting.

1. Minutes of Prior Meeting

Motion: Ms. Klohs, supported by Mr. Tomaselli, moved to approve the Minutes of the June 27, 2007,
meeting of the Authority. Motion carried unanimously.

IV. Committee Reports

a. Operations Committee.

Mr. Chamberlin stated that the Operations Committee did not meet in August.

Mr. Helmstead presented a report on recent CVB sales activities and major bid presentations. Last week,
the CVB brought in 13 meeting planners for a site selection tour. The CVB is also working with Joe
Jones and Skot Welch on a diversity initiative and will host local African-American ministers on August
30.
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b. Finance Committee.

i. SMG Financial Statements for DeVos Place® and Van Andel Arena®
Motion: Ms. Klohs, supported by Mr. Charles, moved to approve the SMG Financial Statements for
DeVos Place® and the Van Andel Arena® for the periods ended June 30, 2007, and July 31, 2007. After
review and discussion, the motion was unanimously adopted.

ii. CAA Financial Statements
Motion: Ms. Klohs, supported by Mr. Tomaselli, moved to approve the CAA Financial Statements for
the periods ended June 30, 2007, and July 31, 2007. After review and discussion, the motion was
unanimously adopted.

ii. SMG Food & Beverage Revenue and Commission Report

Ms. Klohs presented the report and referred to the per cap comparison. Although the per caps were down
for Rascal Flatts over the previous visit, they were up for the Tool and McGraw/Hill concerts.

V. SMG Report and Facilities Calendar

Mr. MacKeigan presented a summary of the upcoming events that will be held at DeVos Place® and the
Van Andel Arena®. Mr. MacKeigan announced that DeVos Performance Hall received the Prime Site
Award from Facilities Magazine.

VI.  Public Comment

None.

VII. Next Meeting Date

The date for next CAA Board meeting is Wednesday, September 26, 2007, 8:00 a.m.

IX. Adjournment

There being no other business, the meeting adjourned at 9:05 a.m.

Birgit M. Klohs, Recording Secretary
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DE VOS PLACE
ROLLING FORECAST
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2008

TOTAL BUDGET
YTD Actual Roll FYE FYE VARIANCE
NO. EVENTS 64 583 647 647 -
ATTENDANCE 34,095 689,255 723,350 723,350 -
DIRECT EVENT REVENUE 155,865 2,385,828 2,541,693 2,541,693 -
ANCILLARY REVENUE 171,889 1,888,856 2,060,745 2,060,745 -
TOTAL EVENT REVENUE 327,754 4,274,684 4,602,438 4,602,438 -
TOTAL OTHER REVENUE 20,638 208,362 229,000 229,000 -
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 348,392 4,483,046 4,831,438 4,831,438 -
INDIRECT EXPENSES
EXECUTIVE 20,513 146,083 166,596 166,596 -
FINANCE 34,687 173,861 208,548 208,548 -
MARKETING 9,158 95,499 104,657 104,657 -
OPERATIONS 190,840 1,194,540 1,385,380 1,385,380 -
EVENT SERVICES 140,815 803,632 944,447 944,447 -
BOX OFFICE 9,492 68,134 77,626 77,626 -
SALES 40,693 208,030 248,723 248,723 -
OVERHEAD 261,233 1,956,516 2,217,749 2,217,749 -
TOTAL OPERATING EXP. 707,432 4,646,295 5,353,726 5,353,726 -
NET REVENUE ABOVE EXPENSES (359,040) (163,249) (522,288) (522,288) -
INCENTIVE FEE 153,300 153,300 153,300 -
NET OPERATING REVENUE OVER (359,040) (316,549) (675,588) (675,588) -
OPERATING EXPENSES
Comments:

DeVos Place performed ahead of budget for the month as revenue came in

very consistent with expectations, however, showed a savings in indirect
expenses. The first two months of the fiscal year has given DeVos Place
a good overall start to the new fiscal year.




DE VOS PLACE
FINANCIAL STATEMENT HIGHLIGHTS
FOR MONTH ENDED AUGUST 31, 2007

The following schedule summarizes operating results for the current month ending August 31, 2007
and the YTD ending June 30, 2008, compared to budget and to the prior year:

MONTH August August August

Actual Budget FY 2007
Number of Events 31 36 24
Attendance 19,574 24,550 6,835
Direct Event Income $108,936 $111,633 $28,048
Ancillary Income 132,839 124,862 60,104
Other Income 11,206 19,083 17,838
Indirect Expenses (338,880) (375,303) (387,772)
Net Income ($85,899) ($119,725) ($281,783)
YTD YTD 2008 YTD 2008 YTD 2007

Actual Budget Prior Year
Number of Events 64 64 57
Attendance 34,095 39,425 30,938
Direct Event Income $155,865 $165,151 $137,122
Ancillary Income 171,889 175,034 123,269
Other Income 20,638 38,166 25,820
Indirect Expenses (707,432) (761,106) (719,417)
Net Income ($359,040) ($382,755) ($433,206)
EVENT INCOME

Event income came in at expected levels for the month as all events hosted performed very well.

ANCILLARY INCOME

Ancillary income came in a little ahead of budget for the month as spending in Food & Beverage
exceeded expectations which helped offset lower than expected electrical revenue.

INDIRECT EXPENSES

Indirect expenses came in lower than budget due to savings in labor. This is more a function of
timing than any trend as we head deeper in the fiscal year.




DE VOS PLACE
FACILITY STATEMENT OF INCOME
PERIOD ENDING 08/31/07

----------------- CURRENT- - ~==~==-ccmcmcooccn ccmmeccmcecccaaaaYTDemmmmmmmmmmmmmecemm o
ACTUAL BUDGET LAST YEAR ACTUAL BUDGET LAST YEAR
EVENT INCOME
DIRECT EVENT INCOME
RENTAL INCOME 130,002 134,625 38,938 188,315 194,750 163,261
SERVICES INCOME <21,066> <22,992> <10, 890> <32,450> <29,599> <26,139>
TOTAL DIRECT EVENT INCOME 108,936 111,633 28,048 155,865 165,151 137,122
ANCILLARY INCOME
FOOD & BEVERAGE 64,632 45,817 26,253 81,629 68,408 45,486
NOVELTY 0 125 0 0 299 1,673
ELECTRICAL 3,846 24,510 1,981 8,125 34,151 10,594
OTHER ANCILLARY 64,361 54,410 31,870 82,136 72,176 65,517
TOTAL ANCILLARY INCOME 132,839 124,862 60,104 171,889 175,034 123,269
TOTAL EVENT INCOME 241,776 236,495 88,152 327,754 340,185 260,391
OTHER OPERATING INCOME 11,206 19,083 17,838 20,638 38,166 25,820
ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME 252,981 255,578 105,989 348,392 378,351 286,212
INDIRECT EXPENSES
EXECUTIVE 8,940 13,884 10,375 20,513 27,768 18,092
FINANCE 20,019 17,379 22,446 34,687 34,758 36,116
MARKETING 2,830 8,722 10,995 9,158 17,444 15,968
OPERATIONS 84,031 109,287 136,670 190,840 220,074 229,822
EVENT MANAGEMENT 60,497 78,454 67,168 140,815 156,908 130,161
BOX OFFICE 6,540 6,469 7,747 9,492 12,938 12,401
SALES 22,286 20,728 16,387 40,693 41,456 35,280
OVERHEAD 133,738 120,380 115,984 261,233 249,760 241,578
INDIRECT EXPENSES 338,880 375,303 387,772 707,432 761,106 719,417
NET OPERATING INCOME <85,899> <119, 725> <281,783> <359, 040> <382, 755> <433,206>
OTHER EXPENSES
NET INCOME (LOSS) <85,899> <119, 725> <281,783> <359, 040> <382,755> <433,206>




DE VOS PLACE
STATEMENT OF SERVICES INCOME
PERIOD ENDING 08/31/07

---------------- CURRENT~----=ne---ceccee cccveconnacoYEAR TO DATE----=-n=u-=-c=
ACTUAL BUDGET LAST YEAR ACTUAL BUDGET LAST YEAR
Advertising Billed 584 0 0 4,506 1] 0
Changeover Setup Billed 2,765 0 30 4,106 0 136
Stagehands Billed 66,282 38,600 20,088 82,366 58,172 69,395
Security Billed 5,491 6,100 951 7,966 9,020 12,715
Ushers & Tix Takers Billed 1,339 1,175 0 2,104 2,815 4,930
Box Office Billed 0 100 [} 0 500 500
Ticketing Service Billed 1,772 1,000 0 1,772 2,390 7,018
City Police Fire Billed 1,050 50 0 1,510 100 1,335
EMT Medical Billed 1,188 575 0 1,750 1,650 1,138
Cleaning Billed 0 0 24 0 [+] 24
Insurance Billed 830 0 1,260 955 0 1,562
Telephone Billed 1,500 200 1,810 2,700 400 3,760
Other Production Billed 5,274 0 1,269 7,922 0 5,106
TOTAL SERVICE INCOME 88,075 47,800 25,433 117,658 75,047 107,618
Advertising Expense 584 0 9 4,506 0 2
Stagehand Wages 59,525 37,442 19,011 74,372 56,427 65,501
Contracted Security Expense 13,519 12,000 4,897 22,589 16,120 23,883
Ushers & T/T Wages 937 823 0 1,473 1,972 3,451
Ticket Sellers Wages 88 2,100 0 88 3,750 380
Ticket Service Charge Expense 213 350 28 213 837 3,445
City Police Fire Expense 888 0 166 1,348 0 1,501
EMT Medical Expense 1,200 575 357 1,782 1,650 1,313
Contracted Cleaning Expense 25,896 17,502 8,485 34,140 23,890 26,944
Insurance Expense 724 v} 1,180 944 0 1,319
Group Sales Commissions 0 0 0 0 1] 140
Allocated Telephone Expense 375 0 453 675 "] 940
Production Expense 5,192 0 1,737 7,978 4] 4,929
TOTAL SERVICE EXPENSE 109,141 70,792 36,322 150,108 104,646 133,757

NET SERVICE INCOME <21, 066> <22,992> <10,8390> <32,450> <29,599> <26,139>




SMG DeVos Place
Grand Rapids - Kent County Convention/Arena Authority
Year to Date Event Summary Report
For Month Ended August 31, 2007

Events/Days Attendance Total Event Income
Event Type Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget
Convention/Trade Shows 27 24 26,150 25,400 225,834 236,199
Consumer/Gated Shows 3 6 1,963 4,800 16,679 27,280
Devos Performance Hall 4 5 1,762 2,750 11,366 15,347
Ballroom Exclusive 5 4 1,825 2,150 12,394 16,845
Other 25 25 2,395 4,325 61,472 44,514
GRAND TOTALS 64 64 34,095 39,425 327,745 340,185
As Percentage of Overall
Convention/Trade Shows 42.19% 37.50% 76.70% 64.43% 68.91% 69.43%
Consumer/Gated Shows 4.69% 9.38% 5.76% 12.18% 5.09% 8.02%
Devos Performance Hall 6.25% 7.81% 5.17% 6.98% 3.47% 4.51%
Ballroom Exclusive 7.81% 6.25% 5.35% 5.45% 3.78% 4.95%
Other 39.06% 39.06% 7.02% 10.97% 18.76% 13.09%



SMG - DeVos Place
Grand Rapids - Kent County Convention/Arena Authority
Statement of Financial Position
Month Ended August 31, 2007

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
CASH 347,566
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 727,009
PREPAID EXPENSES 163,177
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,237,753
INTANGIBLE ASSETS
CONTRACT RIGHTS
TOTAL INTANGIBLE ASSETS -
TOTAL ASSETS 1,237,753
LIABILITY & EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 165,759
ACCRUED EXPENSES 355,420
DEFERRED INCOME 82,695
ADVANCED DEPOSITS 319,055
REFUND LIABILITY 9,716
ADVANCED TICKET SALES 123,411
TOTAL CURRENT LIAB. 1,056,056
FUND EQUITY
FUNDING TO CITY - CASH
FUNDING FROM CITY - NON CASH 155,379
CURRENT YEAR EARNINGS (359,040)
AMOUNT DUE CAA 385,358
TOTAL FUND EQUITY 181,697
TOTAL LIAB & EQUITY 1,237,753



SMG - DeVos Place

Grand Rapids - Kent County Convention/Arena Authority

Summary of Accounts Receivable
Month Ended August 31, 2007

Current - Under 30 Days
Food & Beverage
Ticketing
Decorating
Audio/Visual
Operating

Over 30 Days

Over 60 Days

Over 90 Days
Donnell Productions
Paragon Leather
Saigon Entertainment
Grinder Promotions

Total Accounts Receivable

43,925
17,159
3,762
46,484
507,968

74,541

18,036

5,736
2,110
5,002
2,286

727,009



DE VOS PLACE
INDIRECT EXPENSE SUMMARY
PERIOD ENDING 08/31/07

----------------- CURRENT - - == == === s s o m oo mmee e LY TP = e mmmmmmm e me

ACTUAL BUDGET LAST YEAR ACTURL BUDGET LAST YEAR
Salaries Administration 80,060 75,069 59,161 141,140 150,138 122, 966
Part-Time <1,175> 13,167 4,727 7,612 26,334 9,418
Wages-Trade 89,236 121,023 62,288 146,086 242,046 139,787
Auto Allowance 2,121 2,271 2,121 4,242 4,542 4,242
Auto Expense 150 0 150 300 0 300
Taxes & Benefits 39,033 52,468 35,029 71,987 104,936 68,037

Less: Allocation/Reimbursement <87,481> <113,125> <35,257> <121,559> <226,250> <101, 995>
TOTAL LABOR COSTS 121,945 150,873 128,219 249,808 301,746 242,756
Contracted Security 28,517 21,000 18,918 50,963 42,000 38,185
Contracted Cleaning 2,334 0 1,687 4,533 1] 5,451
Other Contracted Services 190 200 235 379 400 470
Travel & Entertainment 3,659 1,209 2,189 4,554 2,418 2,189
Corporate Travel 0 417 0 0 834 0
Meetings & Conventions 860 1,958 2,878 3,983 5,416 7,062
Dues & Subscriptions 750 300 677 2,335 600 1,731
Employee Training 674 833 4,885 674 1,666 4,885
Computer Expense 9,820 6,250 5,010 12,445 12,500 13,576
Professional Fees 2,250 3,042 4,171 4,500 6,084 6,171
Marketing & Advertising 203 6,800 8,037 5,072 13,600 10,283
Box Office Expenses <20> 0 <18> <22> 0 18
Trash Removal 923 2,500 21 2,516 5,000 1,714
Equipment Rental 1,198 1,000 1,353 2,309 2,000 2,410
Landscaping 1,062 833 2,892 2,123 1,666 4,455
Exterminating 1,039 1,000 814 1,039 2,000 1,628
Repairs & Maintenance 22,654 39,792 48,796 82,272 79,584 17,721
Supplies 25,444 24,583 46,049 38,670 49,166 71,862
Bank Service Charges 1,244 1,500 946 2,519 3,000 2,204
Insurance 21,047 22,187 13,754 35,304 44,374 29,708
Licenses & Fees 0 0 0 0 0 138
Printing & Stationary 0 417 0 0 834 117
Office Supplies 400 750 659 1,279 1,500 149
Postage 500 417 719 837 834 908
Parking Expense 2,261 1,500 4,267 4,328 3,000 4,506
Telephone Long Distance 7,127 6,000 7,212 14,632 12,000 14,231
Utilities 70,000 69,000 71,354 155, 380 147,000 150,830
Base Fee 13,175 12,775 12,500 25,675 25,550 25,000

Less: Allocated/Reimbursement <375> <1,833> <453> <675> <3,666> <940>
TOTAL MATERIAL AND SERVICES 216,935 224,430 259,552 457,624 459,360 476,661
TOTAL INDIRECT EXPENSES 338,880 375,303 387,772 707,432 761,106 719,417




SMG - Van Andel Arena & DeVos Place
Grand Rapids - Kent County Convention/Arena Authority
Management Fee Summary
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2008

MANAGEMENT FEE SUMMARY

Arena DeVos Place Total FY 2007
Estimate Estimate Estimate Actual
Net Revenue above Expenses 1,370,217 (522,288) 847,929 1,238,267
Benchmark 700,000 700,000
Excess 1,370,217 (522,288) 147,929 538,267

Incentive Fee Calculation (Only if above greater than zero)

Arena DeVos Place Total Total
Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

Base Fee 153,300 153,300 306,600 300,000
Incentive Fee

Revenue 5,146,235 4,831,438 9,977,673 10,411,774

Benchmark Revenue 4,650,000 4,050,000 8,700,000 8,600,000

Revenue Excess 496,235 781,438 1,277,673 1,811,774

Incentive Fee ** 154,050 154,050 306,600 300,000
Total SMG Management Fee 307,350 307,350 613,200 600,000

** Incentive fee is 25% of the first $500,000 in excess, 30% of remaining capped at base fee amount.
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VAN ANDEL ARENA
ROLLING FORECAST
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2008

YD ROLL TOTAL BUDGET
FYE FYE VARIANCE
NO. EVENTS 4 112 116 116 -
ATTENDANCE 31,753 634,747 666,500 666,500 .
DIRECT EVENT INCOME 118,924 1,065,006 1,183,930 1,183,930 .
ANCILLARY INCOME 124,702 1,442,602 1,567,304 1,567,304 .
TOTAL EVENT INCOME 243,626 2,507,608 2,751,234 2,751,234 .
TOTAL OTHER INCOME 391,890 2,003,110 2,395,000 2,395,000 -
TOTAL INCOME 635,515 4,510,718 5,146,234 5,146,234 .
INDIRECT EXPENSES
EXECUTIVE 26,674 119,824 146,498 146,498 .
FINANCE 28,526 175,748 204,274 204,274 -
MARKETING 37,568 244,583 282,151 282,151 .
OPERATIONS 246,363 1,241,220 1,487,583 1,487,583 .
BOX OFFICE 20,295 99,318 119,613 119,613 .
LUXURY SEATING 13,471 103,827 117,298 117,298 .
SKYWALK ADMIN 5,889 33,967 39,856 39,856 .
OVERHEAD 176,229 1,202,516 1,378,745 1,378,745 .
TOTAL INDIRECT EXP. 555,015 3,221,003 3,776,018 3,776,018 X
NET REVENUE ABOVE EXPENSES 80,500 1,289,715 1,370,216 1,370,216 .
LESS INCENTIVE FEE 153,300 153,300 .
NET REVENUE ABOVE EXPENSES AFTER INCENTIVE 80,500 1,289,715 1,216,916 1,216,916 -
Comments: ]

August was a slow month for the Arena as no events were hosted, however,

with the strong July the year to date is only slightly behind budget with activity
picking up again over the balance of the calendar year.

thifector of Finance—




VAN ANDEL ARENA
FINANCIAL STATEMENT HIGHLIGHTS
FOR MONTH ENDED AUGUST 31, 2007

The following schedule summarizes operating results for the current month ending August 31, 2007
and the YTD ending June 30, 2008 compared to budget and to the prior year:

MONTH

Number of Events
Attendance

Direct Event Income

Ancillary Income
Other Income
Indirect Expenses
Net Income

YTD

Number of Events
Attendance

Direct Event Income

Ancillary Income
Other Income
Indirect Expenses
Net Income

EVENT INCOME

August August August
Actual Budget FY 2007
0 2 2
0 10,000 11,371
$0 $10,770 $32,662
0 27,150 29,625
183,173 199,583 181,580
(302,416) (289,044) (253,284)
($119,243) ($51,541) ($9,416)
YTD 2008 YTD 2008 YTD 2007
Actual Budget Prior Year
4 7 6
31,753 46,000 16,502
$118,924 $147,277 $43,505
124,702 169,832 41,539
391,890 399,166 349,309
(555,015) (578,088) (495,293)
$80,500 $138,187 ($60,940)

No events hosted during the month.

ANCILLARY INCOME

No events hosted during the month.

INDIRECT EXPENSES

Indirect expenses came in at expected levels for the month.




EVENT INCOME

DIRECT EVENT INCOME
RENTAL INCOME
SERVICES INCOME

TOTAL DIRECT EVENT INCOME

ANCILLARY INCOME

FOOD & BEVERAGE
NOVELTY
OTHER ANCILLARY

TOTAL ANCILLARY INCOME

TOTAL EVENT INCOME

OTHER OPERATING INCOME

ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME

INDIRECT EXPENSES
EXECUTIVE

FINANCE

MARKETING

LUXURY SEATING
OPERATIONS

BOX OFFICE

SKYWALK ADMINISTRATION
OVERHEAD

INDIRECT EXPENSES

NET OPERATING INCOME

OTHER EXPENSES

NET INCOME (LOSS)

VAN ANDEL ARENA

FACILITY STATEMENT OF INCOME
PERIOD ENDING 08/31/07

----------------- CURRENT- - = =~ == ==mmmmmmemme cmmccmmmaccce e aYTDommmmmmmmm e emee e e

ACTUAL BUDGET LAST YEAR ACTUAL BUDGET LAST YEAR
25,000 28,922 107,995 160,000 45,682

<14,230> 3,740 10,928 <12,723> <2,177>
0 10,770 32,662 118,924 147,277 43,505
0 16,950 23,214 99,148 124,782 32,478
10,200 9,111 25,554 45,050 10,261

0 <2,700> 0 0 <1,200>
0 27,150 29,625 124,702 169,832 41,539
0 37,920 62,287 243,626 317,109 85,044
183,173 199,583 181,580 391,890 399,166 349,309
183,173 237,503 243,867 635,515 716,275 434,353
16,060 12,083 9,470 26,674 24,166 19,161
15,667 16,898 16,616 28,526 33,796 30,197
22,470 23,388 17,231 37,568 46,776 32,417
6,651 9,775 4,348 13,471 19,550 9,574
131,019 123,714 116,976 246,363 247,428 229,528
9,525 9,968 6,480 20,295 19,936 14,212
2,943 3,322 3,022 5,889 6,644 6,047
98,081 89,896 79,141 176,229 179,792 154,156
302,416 289,044 253,284 555,015 578,088 495,293
<119,243> <51,541> <9,416> 80,500 138,187 <60,940>

<119,243> <51,541> <9,416> 80,500 138,187 <60,940>




VAN ANDEL ARENA
STATEMENT OF SERVICES INCOME
PERIOD ENDING 08/31/07

---------------- CURRENT------~~------c-- --------------YEAR TO DATE------v------

ACTUAL BUDGET LAST YEAR ACTUAL BUDGET LAST YEAR
Advertising Billed 0 0 11,120 51,485 0 20,636
Labor Billed 0 0 600 3,000 2,160 600
Changeover Setup Billed 0 4] 3,390 21,871 13,200 3,390
Stagehands Billed [] 0 12,324 119, 247 60,000 13,103
Security Billed [ 0 6,917 32,029 24,000 6,917
Ushers & Tix Takers Billed 0 0 3,657 17,111 14,280 3,657
Box Office Billed 0 0 387 387 1,600 737
Ticketing Service Billed 0 0 1,748 10,348 33,500 2,098
City Police Fire Billed 0 0 350 1,470 1,344 350
EMT Medical Billed 0 0 250 2,138 2,400 650
Cleaning Billed 0 0 4,545 18,812 14,400 4,545
Group Sales Commissions Billed 0 0 0 ] 0 294
Telephone Billed 0 0 1,100 1,800 3,200 1,900
Other Production Billed 0 0 5,608 23,879 29,200 10,339
TOTAL SERVICE INCOME 0 0 51,996 303,576 199,284 69,215
Advertising Expense 0 0 11,683 53,175 0 21,129
Labor Wages 0 [o] 510 2,550 1,836 510
Contracted Changeover Setup Expense 0 4,000 3,315 15,945 19,000 5,051
Stagehand Wages 0 0 12,364 116,910 59,815 13,192
Contracted Security Expense 0 4,000 5,996 32,734 25,300 8,342
Contracted Ushers & T/T Expense 0 2,500 3,068 13,306 16,620 4,756
Ticket Sellers Wages 0 0 329 329 o] 626
Ticket Service Charge Expense 0 680 1,572 10,225 34,180 1,983
City Police Fire Expense 0 0 112 592 1,344 112
EMT Medical Expense o] 550 341 1,884 3,037 736
Contracted Cleaning Expense 0 2,500 2,751 23,753 18,091 4,222
Group Sales Commissions 0 0 177 0 o] 177
Allocated Telephone Expense 0 0 330 540 1,584 570
Production Expense 0 0 5,708 20,703 31,200 9,985
TOTAL SERVICE EXPENSE [ 14,230 48,256 292,648 212,007 71,392

NET SERVICE INCOME 0 <14,230> 3,740 10,928 <12,723> <2,177>




SMG - Van Andel Arena
Grand Rapids - Kent County Convention/Arena Authority

Summary of Accounts Receivable
Month Ending August 31, 2007

Event Type

Family Show
Sporting Event
Concert

Team Home Games
Other

GRAND TOTALS

As Percentage of Overall

Family Show
Sporting Event
Concert

Team Home Games

Other

Events/Days Attendance Total Event Income
Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget
- 2 - 10,000 - 37,920
4 4 31,753 32,000 243,623 270,507
- 1 - 4,000 - 8,682
4 7 31,753 46,000 243,623 317,109
0.00% 28.57% 0.00% 21.74% 0.00% 11.96%
100.00% 57.14% 100.00% 69.57% 100.00% 85.30%
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 14.29% 0.00% 8.70% 0.00% 2.74%



SMG - Van Andel Arena

Grand Rapids - Kent County Convention/Arena Authority
Summary of Accounts Receivable
Month Ending August 31, 2007

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
CASH
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

PREPAID EXPENSES
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

INTANGIBLE ASSETS
CONTRACT RIGHTS
TOTAL INTANGIBLE ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITY & EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
ACCRUED EXPENSES
DEFERRED INCOME
ADVANCED TICKET SALES
TOTAL CURRENT LIAB.

FUND EQUITY
FUNDS REMITTED
FUNDING RECEIVED FROM CAA
CURRENT YEAR EARNINGS
AMOUNT DUE CAA
TOTAL FUND EQUITY

TOTAL LIAB & EQUITY

3,116,571
1,622,548

89,348

1,938,388
274,125
2,539,132
606,191

(1,500,000)
92,952
80,500

797,178

4,828,466

4,828,466

5,357,836

(529,370)

4,828,466




SMG - Van Andel Arena

Grand Rapids - Kent County Convention/Arena Authority

Summary of Accounts Receivable
Month Ending August 31, 2007

Current - Under 30 Days
Food & Beverage
Ticketing
Merchandise
Permanent Advertising
Operating

Over 30 Days

Over 60 Days

Over 90 Days

Time Out for Women

Total Accounts Receivable

411,053

375,424
755,970

32,901

17,548

29,652

1,622,548



VAN ANDEL ARENA
INDIRECT EXPENSE SUMMARY
PERIOD ENDING 08/31/07

----------------- CURRENT---=c-coommemecmee cemmcmcm e c e e YD - mmm e mm e m e oo
ACTUAL BUDGET LAST YEAR ACTUAL BUDGET LAST YEAR
Salaries Administration 70,703 63,488 53,995 119,709 126,976 105,431
Part-Time 3,302 5,833 2,977 6,978 11,666 5,052
Wages-Trade 35,102 69,903 44,359 157,286 139,806 78,086
Sales Commissions Group Sales 909 [} 1,512 1,365 0 1,832
Auto Allowance 594 985 594 1,188 1,970 1,188
Auto Expense 300 0 300 600 0 600
Taxes & Benefits 21,723 40,100 28,260 64,338 80,200 52,968
Less: Allocation/Reimbursement <17,727> <59, 022> <30,089> <148,178> <118, 044> <45,329>
TOTAL LABOR COSTS 114,905 121,287 101,909 203,286 242,574 199,828
Contracted Security 17,755 21,000 20,634 39,416 42,000 41,523
Contracted Cleaning 2,916 2,500 3,146 5,344 5,000 5,469
Other Contracted Services 18,583 300 7,932 20,303 600 10,048
Travel & Entertainment 2,241 858 1,194 2,682 1,716 3,337
Corporate Travel ; 0 625 0 0 1,250 0
Meetings & Conventions 0 350 399 0 700 399
Dues & Subscriptions 0 208 157 42 416 857
Employee Training 0 750 1,308 0 1,500 1,308
Computer Expense 5,624 5,417 4,176 10,035 10,834 10,697
Professional Fees 2,250 2,583 2,009 4,500 5,166 4,008
Marketing & Advertising 4,961 12,083 1,121 11,167 24,166 2,129
Box Office Expenses 120 0 4 103 0 <534>
Trash Removal 761 1,500 699 2,338 3,000 2,325
Equipment Rental 1,030 1,250 1,208 2,367 2,500 2,810
Landscaping 345 483 [ 690 966 1,124
Exterminating 0 300 0 248 600 0
Cleaning 7,825 200 2,650 7,825 1,800 2,650
Repairs & Maintenance 33,854 16,166 14,492 56,276 32,332 28,097
Supplies 16,035 17,008 14,639 40,364 34,016 35,625
Bank Service Charges 288 750 376 726 1,500 601
Insurance 5,285 15,037 6,861 14,485 30,074 12,127
Printing & Stationary 0 917 0 657 1,834 850
Office Supplies 1,730 1,000 571 1,760 2,000 951
Postage 685 1,000 1,668 1,933 2,000 2,024
Parking Expense 2,685 2,000 4,814 5,279 4,000 4,814
Telephone Long Distance 5,101 7,000 4,911 9,753 14,000 10,332
Utilities 46,870 46,317 46,919 92,952 92,634 92,826
Base Fee 13,175 12,775 12,500 25,675 25,550 25,000
Common Area Expense <2,610> <2,945> <2,680> <5,223> <5, 890> <5,362>
Less: Allocated/Reimbursement 0 <375> <330> <540> <750> <570>
TOTAL MATERIAL AND SERVICES 187,511 167,757 151,375 351,152 335,514 295,465

TOTAL INDIRECT EXPENSES 302,416 289,044 253,284

mmzomo




SMG - Van Andel Arena & DeVos Place
Grand Rapids - Kent County Convention/Arena Authority
Management Fee Summary
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2008

MANAGEMENT FEE SUMMARY

Arena DeVos Place Total FY 2007
Estimate Estimate Estimate Actual
Net Revenue above Expenses 1,370,217 (522,288) 847,929 1,238,267
Benchmark 700,000 700,000
Excess 1,370,217 (522,288) 147,929 538,267

Incentive Fee Calculation (Only if above greater than zero)

Arena DeVos Place Total Total
Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

Base Fee 153,300 153,300 306,600 300,000
Incentive Fee

Revenue 5,146,235 4,831,438 9,977,673 10,411,774

Benchmark Revenue 4,650,000 4,050,000 8,700,000 8,600,000

Revenue Excess 496,235 781,438 1,277,673 1,811,774

Incentive Fee ** 154,050 154,050 306,600 300,000
Total SMG Management Fee 307,350 307,350 613,200 600,000

** Incentive fee is 25% of the first $500,000 in excess, 30% of remaining capped at base fee amount.



7:45 AM Grand Rapids-Kent County Convention/Arena Authority
0911107 Reconciliation Detail
1050 - Operations - Cash, Period Ending 08/31/2007

Type Date Num Name Memo Cir Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 143,923.36
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 31 items

Bill Pmt -Check 7/30/2007 6768 Grand Rapids City Treasurer -197.51 -197.51
Bill Pmt -Check 713012007 6769 ICMA Retirement Corporation -... -279.55 -477.06
Bill Pmt -Check 7/30/2007 6770 ICMA Retirement Corporation -... -50.00 -527.06
Bill Pmt -Check 7/30/2007 6771 Priority Health -424.80 -951.86
Bill Pmt -Check 7/30/2007 6767 East Bay Restaurant Supply, Inc. -92.44 -1,044.30
Bill Pmt -Check 7/30/2007 6765 Consumers Energy -62,229.53 -63,273.83
Bill Pmt -Check 7/30/2007 6766 DTE Energy -590.23 -63,864.06
Check '8/3/2007 10188  Susan M. Waddell -1,537.17 -65,401.23
Check 8/3/2007 10187 Rich MacKeigan -870.67 -66,271.90
Check 8/3/2007 10187  Rich MacKeigan -164.43 -66,436.33
Check 8/3/2007 10188  Susan M. Waddell -959.98 -67,396.31
Bill Pmt -Check 8/14/2007 6772 BDO Seidman, LLP -1,525.00 -68,921.31

Bill Pmt -Check 8/14/2007 6774 DAKTRONICS, INC.

Bill Pmt -Check 8/14/2007 6775 Grand Rapids City Treasurer

Bill Pmt -Check 8/14/2007 6776 ICMA Retirement Corporation -...
Bill Pmt -Check 8/14/2007 6777 ICMA Retirement Corporation -...
Bill Pmt -Check 8/14/2007 6778 Kent Count Dept of Public Works
Bill Pmt -Check 8/14/2007 6779 Rapid Hot Coffee Service

Bill Pmt -Check 8/14/2007 6780 Susan Waddell

Bill Pmt -Check 8/14/2007 6773 Consumers Energy

-50,738.76 -119,660.07
-41,062.47 -160,722.54
-279.55 -161,002.09
-50.00 -161,052.09
-11,206.92 -172,259.01
-28.98 -172,287.99
-187.86 -172,475.85
-105,348.47 -277,824.32

Check 8/17/2007 10190  Susan M. Waddell -1,537.17 -279,361.49
Check 8/17/2007 10190  Susan M. Waddell -850.66 -280,212.15
Check 8/17/2007 10189  Rich MacKeigan -870.67 -281,082.82
Check 8/17/2007 10189  Rich MacKeigan -164.43 -281,247.25

Bill Pmt -Check 8/28/2007 6796 Rick L. Van Sweden DDS PC
Bill Pmt -Check 8/28/2007 6797 Grand Rapids City Treasurer
Bill Pmt -Check 8/28/2007 6795 Priority Health

Bill Pmt -Check 8/28/2007 6781 Consumers Energy

-134.00 -281,381.25
-8,035.53 -289,416.78
-424.80 -289,841.58
-3,046.68 -292,888.26

MAEAHKAHKHKAHKXKIKXKHK AKX AKX XXX XK AKX XX XXX XXXXXX

Check 8/31/2007 10192  Susan M. Waddell -1,637.17 -294,425.43
Check 8/31/2007 10192  Susan M. Waddell -850.66 -295,276.09
Check 8/31/2007 10191  Rich MacKeigan -164.43 -295,440.52

Total Checks and Payments -295,440.52 -295,440.52

Deposits and Credits - 96 items
Deposit 7/31/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 58.00 68.00
Deposit 7/31/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 8.00 66.00
Deposit 7/31/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 18.00 84.00
Deposit 7131/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 42.00 126.00
Deposit 8/1/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 20.00 146.00
Deposit 8/1/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 16.00 162.00
Deposit 8/1/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 26.00 188.00
Deposit 8/1/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 28.00 216.00
Deposit 8/2/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 35.00 251.00
Deposit 8/2/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 36.00 287.00
Deposit 8/2/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 42.00 329.00
Deposit 8/2/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 68.50 397.50
Deposit 8/3/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 70.00 467.50
Deposit 8/3/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 21.00 488.50
Deposit 8/3/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 40.00 528.50
Deposit 8/4/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 6.50 535.00
Deposit 8/4/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 11.00 546.00
Deposit 8/4/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 13.00 559.00
Deposit 8/4/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 84.50 643.50
Deposit 8/4/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 134.00 777.50
Deposit 8/4/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 6.50 784.00
Deposit 8/6/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 23.00 807.00
Deposit 8/6/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 172.50 979.50
Deposit 8/6/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 250.50 1,230.00
Deposit 8/6/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 277.50 1,507.50
Deposit 8/7/2007 Van Andel Arena excess cash flow; July 2007 X 500,000.00 501,507.50
Deposit 8/7/2007 DeVos Piace parking revenue X 370.50 501,878.00
Deposit 8/7/2007 Deposit X 132.00 502,010.00
Deposit 8/7/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 534.00 502,544.00
Deposit 8/7/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 111.00 502,655.00
Deposit 8/8/2007 Van Andel Arena excess cash flow: July 2007 X 200,000.00 702,655.00
Deposit 8/8/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 489.50 703,144.50
Deposit 8/8/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 127.00 703,271.50
Deposit 8/8/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 143.00 703,414.50
Deposit 8/8/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 322.50 703,737.00
Deposit 8/9/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 649.50 704,386.50
Deposit 8/9/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 122.00 704,508.50

-2-



7:45 AM Grand Rapids-Kent County Convention/Arena Authority

09/11/07 Reconciliation Detail
1050 - Operations - Cash, Period Ending 08/31/2007

Type Date Num Name Memo Cir Amount Balance
Deposit 8/9/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 73.00 704,581.50
Deposit 8/9/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 245.50 704,827.00
Deposit 8/10/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 238.00 705,065.00
Deposit 8/10/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 9.00 705,074.00
Deposit 8/10/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 171.00 705,245.00
Deposit 8/10/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 567.50 705,812.50
Deposit 8/13/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 19.00 705,831.50
Deposit 8/13/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 95.00 705,926.50
Deposit 8/13/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 10.00 705,936.50
Deposit 8/13/2007 Interest X 521.33 706,457.83
Deposit 8/14/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 17.00 706,474.83
Deposit 8/14/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 25.00 706,499.83
Deposit 8/14/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 32.00 706,531.83
Deposit 8/14/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 67.00 706,598.83
Deposit 8/16/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 18.00 706,616.83
Deposit 8/15/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 69.00 706,685.83
Deposit 8/15/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 60.00 706,745.83
Deposit 8/15/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 49.00 706,794.83
Deposit 8/16/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 118.00 706,912.83
Deposit 8/16/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 87.00 706,999.83
Deposit 8/16/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 72.00 707,071.83
Deposit 8/17/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 65.00 707,136.83
Deposit 8/17/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 17.50 707,154.33
Deposit 8/17/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 42.00 707,196.33
Deposit 8/17/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 37.00 707,233.33
Deposit 8/18/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 221.00 707,454.33
Deposit 8/18/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 71.50 707,525.83
Deposit 8/20/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 47.00 707,572.83
Deposit 8/20/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X §3.00 707,625.83
Deposit 8/20/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 29.00 707,654.83
Deposit 8/20/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 34.00 707,688.83
Deposit 8/21/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 22.00 707,710.83
Deposit 8/21/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 8.00 707,718.83
Deposit 8/21/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 32.00 707,750.83
Deposit 8/21/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 78.00 707,828.83
Deposit 8/22/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 23.50 707,852.33
Deposit 8/22/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 60.00 707,912.33
Deposit 8/22/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 26.00 707,938.33
Deposit 8/22/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 35.00 707,973.33
Deposit 8/23/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 62.00 708,035.33
Deposit 8/23/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 24.00 708,059.33
Deposit 8/23/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 48.00 708,107.33
Deposit 8/23/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 54.00 708,161.33
Deposit 8/24/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 33.00 708,194.33
Deposit 8/24/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 31.00 708,225.33
Deposit 8/27/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 6§5.00 708,280.33
Deposit 8/27/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 52.00 708,332.33
Deposit 8/27/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 295.00 708,627.33
Deposit 8/27/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 156.00 708,783.33
Deposit 8/28/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 191.50 708,974.83
Deposit 8/28/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 184.00 709,158.83
Deposit 8/28/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 228.00 709,386.83
Deposit 8/28/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 36.00 709,422.83
Deposit 8/29/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 35.00 709,457.83
Deposit 8/29/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 10.00 709,467.83
Deposit 8/30/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 266.50 709,734.33
Deposit 8/30/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 7.00 709,741.33
Deposit 8/30/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 102.00 709,843.33
Deposit 8/30/2007 DeVos Place parking revenue X 384.00 710,227.33

Total Deposits and Credits 710,227.33 710,227.33

Total Cleared Transactions 414,786.81 414,786.81

Cleared Balance 414,786.81 558,710.17



7:45 AM Grand Rapids-Kent County Convention/Arena Authority

0911/07 : Reconciliation Detail

1050 - Operations - Cash, Period Ending 08/31/2007

Type Date Num Name

Memo

' Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 8 items

Bill Pmt -Check 4/28/2005 6112 Priority Health
Bill Pmt -Check 8/28/2007 6794 linois Mutual

Bill Pmt -Check 8/28/2007 6793 ICMA Retirement Corporation -...
Bill Pmt -Check 8/28/2007 6792 ICMA Retirement Corporation -...

Bill Pmt -Check 8/28/2007 6784 Eastern Floral

Bill Pmt -Check 8/28/2007 6783 DTE Energy

8ill Pmt -Check 8/28/2007 6782 Dickinson Wright PLLC
Check 8/31/2007 10191  Rich MacKeigan

Total Checks and Payments

Deposits and Credits - 4 items

Sales Receipt 9/14/2006 Grand Action Committee

Deposit 8/31/2007
Deposit 8/31/2007
Deposit 8/31/2007

Total Deposits and Credits
Total Uncleared Transactions

Register Balance as of 08/31/2007

New Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 10 items
Deposit 9/1/2007
Deposit 9/1/2007
Deposit 9/4/2007
Deposit 9/4/2007
Deposit 9/6/2007
Deposit 9/5/2007
Deposit 9/6/2007
Deposit 9/6/2007
Deposit 9/6/2007
Deposit 9/6/2007

Total Deposits and Credits
Total New Transactions

Ending Balance

DeVos Place parking revenue
DeVos Place parking revenue
DeVos Place parking revenue

DeVos Place parking revenue
DeVos Place parking revenue
DeVos Place parking revenue
DeVos Place parking revenue
DeVos Place parking revenue
DeVos Place parking revenue
DeVos Place parking revenue
DeVos Place parking revenue
DeVos Place parking revenue
DeVos Place parking revenue

Cir Amount Balance
-398.73 -398.73
-1,689.00 -2,087.73
-50.00 -2,137.73
-279.55 -2,417.28
-260.95 -2,678.23
-402.70 -3,080.93
-1,689.50 -4,770.43
-870.67 -5,641.10
-5,641.10 -5,641.10
0.00 0.00
47.50 47.50
293.50 341.00
§3.00 394.00
394.00 394.00
-5,247.10 -5,247.10
409,539.71 553,463.07
26.00 26.00
52.00 78.00
36.00 114.00
68.00 182.00
122.00 304.00
143.00 447.00
417.00 864.00
272.00 1,136.00
35.00 1,171.00
16.00 1,187.00
1,187.00 1,187.00
1,187.00 1,187.00
410,726.71 554,650.07




7:34 AM Grand Rapids-Kent County Convention/Arena Authority

09/11/07 Reconciliation Detail
1070 - Kent County - Operating, Period Ending 07/31/2007

Type Date Num Name Memo Cir Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 20,275,023.73
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item

Deposit 71112007 : Interest X 84,474.93 84,474.93
Total Deposits and Credits 84,474.93 84,474.93

Total Cleared Transactions 84,474.93 84,474.93
Cleared Balance | 84,474.93 20,359,498.66
Register Balance as of 07/31/2007 84,474.93 20,359,498.66
Ending Balance 84,474.93 20,359,498.66
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9:55 AM Grand Rapids-Kent County Convention/Arena Authority

09/13/07 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis July through August 2007
Jul - Aug 07
Income
4500 - Interest on Investments 86,085.80
4545 - Parking Revenues 66,212.50
Total Income 162,298.30
Expense
6000 - Professional Services
6001 - Accounting/Auditing Services 1,743.64
6040 - Legal Services 2,030.50
Total 6000 - Professional Services 3,774.14
6060 - Other Contractual Services 187.86
6068 - Parking Management 68,179.00
6100 - Other Supplies & Expenses
6010 - Bank Fees 466.09
6030 - Insurance-Property/Liability 20,258.00
6110 - Meeting Expense 57.96
6120 - Supplies 260.95
Total 6100 - Other Supplies & Expenses 21,043.00
6200 - Capital Replacement Projects 200,620.83
6300 - Utilities Expense
6301 - Electricity 200,270.31
6310 - Natural Gas 992.93
6320 - Steam 18,667.67
6340 - Water & Sewer 24,609.56
Total 6300 - Utilities Expense 244,540.47
8000 - Personal Services
8001 - Employee Wages 16,455.25
8030 - Employee Benefits 5,266.75
Total 8000 - Personal Services 21,722.00
Total Expense 560,067.30
Net Income -407,769.00




96T AW Grand Rapids-Kent County Convention/Arena Authority

09/13/07
Accrual Basis Profit & Loss by Fund
July through August 2007
Admin & Capital Replacement
(Operations) TOTAL
Income
4500 - Interest on Investments 86,085.80 86,085.80
4545 - Parking Revenues 66,212.50 66,212.50
Total Income 152,298.30 152,298.30
Expense
6000 - Professional Services
6001 - Accounting/Auditing Services 1,743.64 1,743.64
6040 - Legal Services 2,030.50 2,030.50
Total 6000 - Professional Services 3,774.14 3,774.14
6060 - Other Contractual Services 187.86 187.86
6068 - Parking Management 68,179.00 68,179.00
6100 - Other Supplies & Expenses
6010 - Bank Fees 466.09 466.09
6030 - Insurance-Property/Liability 20,258.00 20,258.00
6110 - Meeting Expense 57.96 57.96
6120 - Supplies 260.95 260.95
Total 6100 - Other Supplies & Expenses 21,043.00 21,043.00
6200 - Capital Replacement Projects 200,620.83 200,620.83
6300 - Utilities Expense
6301 - Electricity 200,270.31 200,270.31
6310 - Natural Gas 992.93 992.93
6320 - Steam 18,667.67 18,667.67
6340 - Water & Sewer 24,609.56 24,609.56
Total 6300 - Utilities Expense 244,540.47 244,540.47
8000 - Personal Services
8001 - Employee Wages 16,455.25 16,455.25
8030 - Employee Benefits 5,266.75 5,266.75
Total 8000 - Personal Services 21,722.00 21,722.00
Total Expense 560,067.30 560,067.30
Net Income -407,769.00

-407,769.00



10:08 AM Grand Rapids-Kent County Convention/Arena Authority

09/13/07
Accrual Basis

Income
4500 - Interest on Investments
4540 - Land Lease
4545 - Parking Revenues

Total Income

Expense
6000 - Professional Services
6001 - Accounting/Auditing Services
6040 - Legal Services

Total 6000 - Professional Services

6060 - Other Contractual Services
6065 - Pedestrian Safety
6068 - Parking Management
6100 - Other Supplies & Expenses
6010 - Bank Fees
6030 - Insurance-Property/Liability
6110 - Meeting Expense
6120 - Supplies

Total 6100 - Other Supplies & Expenses

6200 - Capital Replacement Projects
6210 - F&B Repalr & Maintenance
6300 - Utilities Expense

6301 - Electricity

6310 - Natural Gas

6320 - Steam

6340 - Water & Sewer

Total 6300 - Utilities Expense

6500 - DID Assessment

6600 - SMG Incentive Fees

8000 - Personal Services
8001 - Employee Wages
8030 - Employee Benefits

Total 8000 - Personal Services
Total Expense

Net Income

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

July through August 2007

Jul - Aug 07 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
86,085.80 166,666.66 -80,580.86 51.7%
0.00 21,068.00 -21,068.00 0.0%
66,212.50 143,818.66 -77,606.16 46.0%
152,298.30 331,553.32 -179,255.02 45.9%
1,743.64 5,000.00 -3,256.36 34.9%
2,030.50 5,833.32 -3,802.82 34.8%
3,774.14 10,833.32 -7,059.18 34.8%
187.86 26,583.32 -26,395.46 0.7%
0.00 16,000.00 -15,000.00 0.0%
68,179.00 60,873.82 7,305.18 112.0%
466.09
20,258.00 21,000.00 -742.00 96.5%
57.96 1,666.66 -1,608.70 3.5%
260.95 833.32 -572.37 31.3%
21,043.00 23,499.98 -2,456.98 89.5%
200,620.83 114,833.32 85,787.51 174.7%
0.00 5,833.32 -5,833.32 0.0%
200,270.31 205,333.32 -5,063.01 97.5%

992.93 3,000.00 -2,007.07 33.1%
18,667.67 26,000.00 -7,332.33 71.8%
24,609.56 18,750.00 5,859.56 131.3%

244,540.47 253,083.32 -8,542.85 96.6%
0.00 8,511.82 -8,611.82 0.0%
0.00 51,100.00 -51,100.00 0.0%
16,455.25 14,261.16 2,194.09 116.4%
5,266.75 3,252.50 2,014.25 161.9%
21,722.00 17,513.66 4,208.34 124.0%
560,067.30 587,665.88 -27,598.58 95.3%
-407,769.00 -256,112.56 -151,656.44 159.2%




10:10 AM Grand Rapids-Kent County Convention/Arena Authority

09/13/07
Accrual Basis

Income
4040 - Private Support
4500 - Interest on Investments
4540 - Land Lease
4545 - Parking Revenues

Total Income

Expense
6000 - Professional Services
6001 - Accounting/Auditing Services
6040 - Legal Services

Total 6000 - Professional Services

6060 - Other Contractual Services
6068 - Parking Management
6100 - Other Supplies & Expenses
6010 - Bank Fees
6030 - Insurance-Property/Liability
6110 - Meeting Expense
6120 - Supplies

Total 6100 - Other Supplies & Expenses

6200 - Capital Replacement Projects
6210 - F&B Repair & Maintenance
6300 - Utilities Expense

6301 - Electricity

6310 - Natural Gas

6320 - Steam

6340 - Water & Sewer

Total 6300 - Utilities Expense

8000 - Personal Services
8001 - Employee Wages
8030 - Employee Benefits

Total 8000 - Personal Services
Total Expense

Net Income

Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison

July through August 2007
Jul - Aug 07 Jul - Aug 06 $ Change % Change
0.00 -90,872.66 90,872.66 100.0%
86,085.80 147,863.67 -61,777.87 -41.8%
0.00 11,5622.00 -11,522.00 -100.0%
66,212.50 37,356.50 28,856.00 77.2%
162,298.30 105,869.51 46,428.79 43.9%
1,743.64 -1,645.06 3,388.70 206.0%
2,030.50 7,044.92 -5,014.42 -71.2%
3,774.14 5,399.86 -1,625.72 -30.1%
187.86 1,500.00 -1,312.14 -87.5%
68,179.00 22,220.00 45,959.00 206.8%
466.09 0.00 466.09 100.0%
20,258.00 4,746.86 15,511.14 326.8%
57.96 28.98 28.98 100.0%
260.95 627.25 -366.30 -58.4%
21,043.00 5,403.09 15,639.91 289.5%
200,620.83 180,513.55 20,107.28 11.1%
0.00 5,878.68 -5,878.68 -100.0%
200,270.31 102,574.74 97,695.57 95.2%

992.93 867.09 125.84 14.5%
18,667.67 27,173.62 -8,505.95 -31.3%
24,609.56 17,371.05 7,238.51 41.7%

244,540.47 147,986.50 96,553.97 65.3%
16,455.25 8,410.88 8,044.37 95.6%
5,266.75 4,220.66 1,046.09 24.8%
21,722.00 12,631.54 9,090.46 72.0%
560,067.30 381,633.22 178,534.08 46.8%
-407,769.00 -275,663.71 -132,105.29 -47.9%

-10 -



VAN ANDEL ARENA® WEEKLY Item VI
DATE EVENT EC MOD ROOM TIME FUNCTION
Wed, Sep 19 | Griffins/Red Wings GC Arena 11:00 AM VIP doors
11:30 AM General doors
12P-1:15P Red Wings practice
1:15P-1:45P Griffins jersey unveiling
1:45P-3P Griffins practice
2P-3P Red Wings Meet-N-Greet w/Fans
3:30 PM Red Wings bus departs for Detroit
4.00 PM Griffins bus departs for Detroit
DG Hunt Club 1P-4P Lunch for Red Wings
Thur, Sep 20 | Professional Bull Riders RS Arena 7:00 AM Load-in
1:00 PM Dirt load-in
5:00 PM Chute set-up
8:00 PM Sponsorship signage
Fri, Sep 21 Professional Bull Riders RS | TODD Arena 7:00 AM PBR on-site
12:00 PM Livestock arrives
4:00 PM Contestant entrance staffed
4P-6P Contestants arrive
7:00 PM Doors
8P-10:30P Show
11:00 PM Livestock departs
MD Banquet C 5P-6P Rider’s dinner
Banquet D 12P-10:30P Backstage catering
Arbor Mort 6:30P-8P VIP party
Sat, Sep 22 Professional Bull Riders RS | TODD Arena 7:00 AM PBR on-site
10:00 AM Cowboy church doors
11A-12P Cowboy church
12:00 PM Livestock arrives
4:00 PM Contestant entrance staffed
4P-6P Contestants arrive
7:00 PM Doors
8P-10:30P Show
11:00 PM Chutes/Dirt load-out
MD Banquet C 5P-6P Rider’s dinner
Banquet D 6P-10:30P Backstage catering
Arbor Mort 6:30P-8P VIP party
Sun, Sep 23 Professional Bull Riders RS Arena 10:00 AM Production load-out
Mon, Sep 24 | Huntington Bank DG Hunt Club 9:00 AM Set-up
4P-6P Meeting
Tue, Sep 25 Available
Wed, Sep 26 | Available
Thur, Sep 27 | SMG DG Hunt Club 12:30P-2P Suite administrative luncheon
Fri, Sep 28 Available
Sat, Sep 29 Available
Sun, Sep 30 Available
Mon, Oct 1 Available
Tue, Oct 2 Available
Wed, Oct 3 Available
Thur, Oct 4 Available
Fri, Oct 5 Huntington Bank DG Hunt Club 8:00 AM Set-up for breakfast meeting
Sat, Oct 6 Available
Sun, Oct 7 Available
Mon, Oct 8 WWE Raw RS Arena 8:00 PM Performance
Huntington Bank DB Hunt Club 8:30A-10A Breakfast meeting




Tue, Oct 9 Miller Johnson DG Hunt Club 5P-9P Banquet
Wed, Oct 10 | Available
Thurs, Oct 11 | Available
Fri, Oct 12 Available
Sat, Oct 13 Available
Sun, Oct 14 Available
Mon, Oct 15 | Available
Tue, Oct 16 Huntington Bank DG Hunt Club 4P-6P Dress for Success
Wed, Oct 17 Detroit Pistons vs. Denver | GC Arena 6:00 PM Doors
Nuggets 7:00 PM Exhibition basketball game
Thur, Oct 18 | Available
Fri, Oct 19 Huntington Bank DG Hunt Club 7P-9P Board meeting
Sat, Oct 20 Griffins vs Rockford GC Arena 10A-12:30P Teams practice
6:00 PM Doors
7P-9:30P Home opener hockey game
9:30P-9:45P Post-game autographs
9:45P-10:15P Post-game skate
Metal Flow Corporation MD East Nest Banquet
Star Tickets Plus MD West Nest Banquet
Comcast MD Talsma Terrace Banquet
Domestic Problems KC North Tunnel Musical entertainment
Sun, Oct 21 Griffins vs Quad city RS Arena 10A-12:30P Teams practice
3:00 PM Doors
4P-6:30P Hockey game
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